

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
34  
35  
36  
37

L.D. 2250

(Filing No. S- 489 )

STATE OF MAINE  
SENATE  
112TH LEGISLATURE  
SECOND REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A " to S.P. 895, L.D. 2250, Bill, "AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$10,500,000 for Coastal Access, Harbor Improvements and Marine Laboratory Improvements."

Amend the bill by striking out all of the title and inserting in its place the following:

'AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$10,000,000 for Coastal Access, Harbor Improvements and Maine State Ferry Improvements.'

Further amend the bill in the first paragraph after the enacting clause in the last 2 lines (page 1, lines 28 and 29 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "marine laboratory improvements" and inserting in its place the following: 'harbor and Maine State Ferry improvements'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in the 7th line (page 1, line 36 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$10,500,000" and inserting in its place the following: '\$10,000,000' and in the 9th and 10th lines (page 2, lines 2 and 3 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "the Department of Marine Resources' Laboratory at McKown Point" and inserting in its place the following: 'Maine State Ferry'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in the 13th line (page 2, line 6 in L.D.) by striking out the figure "5" and inserting in its place the figure '15'

Further amend the bill in section 5 in the 3rd line (page 2, line 38 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "and marine laboratory improvements" and in the 6th line (page 2, line 41 in L.D.) by insert-

D. W. R.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A " to S.P. 895, L.D. 2250

1 ing after the word "improvements" the following: 'and  
2 Maine State Ferry improvements'

3 Further amend the bill in section 6 by striking  
4 out all of the last 6 lines (page 3, lines 6 to 11 in  
5 L.D.) and inserting in their place the following:

6	'Acquisition and development	
7	of land for coastal access	\$3,250,000
8	Harbor improvements	4,750,000
9	Maine State Ferry improvement	<u>2,000,000</u>
10	Total	\$10,000,000'

11 Further amend the bill in section 10 by striking  
12 out all of the question (page 4, lines 3 to 6 in  
13 L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:

14 'Shall a \$10,000,000 bond issue be approved to  
15 provide for acquisition of land for coastal access,  
16 harbor improvements and Maine State Ferry improve-  
17 ments?'

18 Further amend the bill by inserting at the end  
19 before the statement of fact the following:

20 'FISCAL NOTE

21 The total cost of this bond issue is \$15,625,000  
22 of which \$10,000,000 is principal and \$5,625,000 is  
23 interest.'

D. OF R.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to S.P. 895, L.D. 2250

1

STATEMENT OF FACT

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

This amendment adds \$2,000,000 for Maine State Ferry improvements. The total amount of the bond issue is reduced to \$10,000,000 by reducing the amount earmarked for acquisition of land for coastal development and removing funds for the Marine Laboratory at McKown Point, Boothbay. A fiscal note is also added.

9

7435041186

Reported by the Majority from the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs. Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 12.

(4/11/86)

(Filing Number S-489)